

SC96830

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of N.G.,

Appellant,

v.

State of Missouri,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri - Probate Division
The Honorable Kathleen A. Forsyth
Case No. 14P8-PR00945

Brief of American Civil Liberties Union of Missouri Foundation as *Amicus Curiae*
in Support of Appellant Filed with Consent

ANTHONY E. ROTHERT, #44827
JESSIE STEFFAN, #64861
ACLU of Missouri Foundation
906 Olive Street, #1130
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 652-3114 telephone
(314) 652-3112 facsimile

GILLIAN R. WILCOX, #61278
ACLU of Missouri Foundation
406 West 34th Street, Suite 420
Kansas City, Missouri 64111
(816) 470-9933 telephone
(816) 652-3112 facsimile

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Jurisdictional Statement	6
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> and Authority to File	7
Statement of Facts	8
Argument.....	9
I. Individuals facing confinement under the Sexually Violent Predator Act have a constitutional right to counsel and such a right guarantees effective counsel.....	9
II. Individuals facing confinement under the Sexually Violent Predator Act have a statutory right to counsel and such a right guarantees effective counsel.....	12
III. Decisions from other jurisdictions support a finding that there is both a statutory and constitutional right to effective assistance of counsel in the SVPA context.....	14
Conclusion	19
Certificate of Service and Compliance	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	10, 11, 16
<i>Bohner v. State</i> , 157 So. 3d 526 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015)	18
<i>C.V.E. v. Greene Cnty. Juvenile Office</i> , 330 S.W.3d 560 (Mo. App. S.D. 2010)	13
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	11
<i>Jenkins v. Dir. of Virginia Ctr. for Behavioral Rehab.</i> , 624 S.E.2d 453 (Va. 2006)	17
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 905 P.2d 86 (Idaho 1995).....	15
<i>Humphrey v. Cady</i> , 405 U.S. 504 (1972)	10
<i>I.R.S. v. Greene Cnty. Juvenile Office</i> , 361 S.W.3d 444 (Mo. App. S.D. 2012).....	13
<i>In re Bishop</i> , 375 S.E.2d 676 (1989).....	13
<i>In re C.D.M.</i> , 888 S.W.2d 725 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994).....	13
<i>In re Carmody</i> , 653 N.E.2d 977 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995)	15
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 796 S.E.2d 843 (S.C. 2017).....	16
<i>In re Coffman</i> , 225 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. banc 2007).....	9, 10
<i>In re F.M.</i> , 979 S.W.2d 944 (Mo. App. S.D. 1998)	13
<i>In re F.N.M.</i> , 951 S.W.2d 702 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)	13
<i>In re Grado v. State</i> , WD 79756, 2017 WL 4622132 (Mo. App. W.D. Oct. 17, 2017)....	11
<i>In re I.R.S.</i> , 361 S.W.3d 444 (Mo. App. S.D. 2012)	12
<i>In re J.C., Jr.</i> , 781 S.W.2d 226 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989).....	12, 13, 14
<i>In re J.M.B.</i> , 939 S.W.2d 53 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)	13
<i>In re J.P.B.</i> , 509 S.W.3d 84 (Mo. banc 2017).....	13

In re Jones, 743 N.E.2d 1090 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001) 15

In re K.L., 972 S.W.2d 456 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)..... 13

In re Norton, 123 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. banc 2003) 9

In re Ontiberos, 287 P.3d 855 (Kan. 2012)..... 16, 17

In re S.T.W., 39 S.W.3d 517 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000)..... 13

In re W.S.M., 845 S.W.2d 147 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993)..... 13

Ingraham v. Wright, 430 U.S. 651 (1977)..... 11

Manning v. State, 913 So.2d 37 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005) 18

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 17

People v. Hill, 162 Cal. Rptr. 3d (Cal. Ct. App. 2013) 18

People v. Rainey, 758 N.E.2d 492 (Ill. Ct. App. 2001)..... 15, 16

Pullen v. State, 802 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 2001)..... 18

Smith v. State, 203 P.3d 1221 (Idaho 2009) 15

State ex rel. Family Support Div.-Child Support Enforcement v. Lane, 313 S.W.3d
 182 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)..... 9, 11

State v. Hunter, 840 S.W.2d 850 (Mo. 1992)..... 11

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1985)..... 11, 16, 17

Vitek v. Jones, 445 U.S. 480 (1980) 10, 11, 16

Wainwright v. Torna, 455 U.S. 586 (1982)..... 12

Walker v. McLain, 768 F.2d 1181 (10th Cir. 1985) 9

Winfield v. State, 93 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 12

Zinerman v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990) 10

Statutes

Section 632.492, RSMo..... 10, 12

Section 632.495, RSMo..... 10
